

STATE OF MAINE SENATE 103rd LEGISLATURE

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H. P. 1021, L. D. 1509, Bill, "An Act Creating the Maine Board of Auctioneers."

Amend said Bill in Section 1 by striking out all of the 2nd underlined sentence of that part designated "<u>§276</u>" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'<u>The board shall be composed of 3 licensed auctioneers and shall</u> be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and consent of the <u>Council</u>, for initial terms of one, 2 and 3 years respectively, the latter to be chairman of the board.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out all of the 2nd underlined sentence of that part designated "<u>§279</u>" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'The board shall issue such licenses on the application within one year of the effective date of this Act to all auctioneers who have held a state license during any one of the 2 years preceding the effective date of this Act without examination upon payment of an initial license fee of \$15 and \$15 for each subsequent renewal.'

Further amend said Bill in section 1 by striking out all of subsection 3 of that part designated "<u>§280</u>" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'3. Fee. The applicant shall pay an initial license fee of \$50 and \$25 for each renewal, except that any person who has held a nonresident auctioneer's license in this State during any one of the 2 years preceding the effective date of this Act shall pay an initial fee of \$25 and \$25 for each renewal.'

Proposed by Senator KATZ of Kennebec. Reproduced and distributed pursuant to Senate Rule No. 11A.

(Filing No. S-212)

6/1/67